

NOV 13 2016

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALASKA FOREST  
ASSOCIATION, SOUTHEAST CONFERENCE,  
SOUTHEAST ALASKA POWER AGENCY,  
AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL,  
FEDERAL FOREST RESOURCE COALITION, INC.,  
PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, NATIONAL  
CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED  
OREGON LOGGERS, INC., DOUGLAS TIMBER  
OPERATORS, ASSOCIATED LOGGING  
CONTRACTORS, INC., WASHINGTON CONTRACT  
LOGGERS ASSOCIATION, INC., AND  
INTERMOUNTAIN FOREST ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. HAGLUND  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE A. WEIS  
HAGLUND KELLEY LLP  
200 SW Market St.  
Ste. 1777  
Portland, OR 97201  
(503) 225-0777  
mhaglund@hk-law.com

SCOTT W. HORNGREN  
CAROLINE M. LOBDELL  
WESTERN RESOURCES  
LEGAL CENTER  
5100 SW Macadam  
Ste. 350  
Portland, OR 97239  
(503) 222-0628

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Court Should Grant the Petition for Writ of Certiorari Because the Ninth Circuit Wrongly Substituted Its Preferred Tongass Land Management Policy for that of the Department of Agriculture Under the Guise that the Tongass Exemption Rested on New Factual Findings .....	11
B. Certiorari is Warranted Because a New Administration's Ability to Change the Executive Branch Policies of a Prior Administration Without Undue Judicial Interference is Intrinsic to Our Nation's System of Government .....	14
C. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because in Wrongly Substituting Its Preferred Tongass Land Management Policy for that of the Department of Agriculture, the Ninth Circuit Continues Its Tradition of Ignoring Supreme Court Teachings .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	12
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15, 16
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. DOI</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 539d .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 3101 et seq.....	16
16 U.S.C. § 3213(a).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alaska Statutes §§ 42.45.300-.320.....	3
66 Fed. Reg. 3,244 (Jan. 12, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
66 Fed. Reg. 7,702 (Jan. 20, 2001).....	15
66 Fed. Reg. 8,899 (Feb. 5, 2001).....	15
68 Fed. Reg. 75,136 (Dec. 20, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Diarmuid F. O’Sconnlain, <i>A Decade of Reversal: The Ninth Circuit’s Record In The Supreme Court Since October Term 2000</i> , 14 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 1557 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. Rep. R42346 (Feb. 8, 2012), <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf</a> ....	10, 19
<i>Five-to-Four Cases</i> , SCOTUSblog (June 28, 2011), <a href="http://sblog.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/06/SB_five-to-four_OT10_final.pdf">http://sblog.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/06/SB_five-to-four_OT10_final.pdf</a> .....	18
Hope Babcock, <i>How The Supreme Court Uses The Certiorari Process In The Ninth Circuit To Further Its Pro-Business Agenda: A Strange Pas De Deux With An Unfortunate CODA</i> , 41 ECOLOGY L.Q. 653 (2014).....	18
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
